Shares on the Stock Exchange; and

(ii) no event having occurred or occurring which would constitute an event of default or a potential event of default
under the terms of the Convertible Bonds had the Convertible Bonds been issued.

If the conditions are not fulfilled on or before 6 July 2007 (or such later date as the parties to the CB Placing
Agreement may agree), the CB Placing Agreement will lapse.

5. Completion of the CB Placing
Completion of the CB Placing is expected to take place on or before 10 July 2007, so as to allow adequate time for the
Placing Agent to procure CB Placees. In the event the CB Placing does not reach up to the maximum principal amount
of HK$101,962,500, the Company shall have the discretion to decide whether to proceed with the Completion.

EFFECT OF THE CB PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
The following table summarises the effect the CB Placing on the shareholding structure of the Company:

Number of Shares Number of Shares held and
held and approximate approximate percentage of

percentage of shareholding shareholding immediately
as at the date of upon full conversion of

Name of Shareholders this announcement the Convertible Bonds
Shares % Shares %

Mr. Wong Howard, a Director 21,299,000 1.57% 21,299,000 1.31%
Mr. Wong Yat Fat, a Director 21,299,000 1.57% 21,299,000 1.31%
Mr. Wu Qing, a Director 21,299,000 1.57% 21,299,000 1.31%
Penta Investment Advisers Limited,

an Independent Third Party 160,670,000 11.81% 160,670,000 9.85%
Other public Shareholders 1,135,316,047 83.48% 1,135,316,047 69.56%
CB Placees – – 271,900,000 16.66%
Total 1,359,883,047 100.00% 1,631,783,047 100.00%

Application will be made for the listing of, and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares on the Stock Exchange.
REASONS FOR THE CB PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS
The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the subsidiaries of the Company comprise the
trading and distribution of electronic products and other merchandise and securities investment and trading.
In order to secure a medium to long term financing resource and enhance the Group’s cash position for its operation and
future development, the Directors propose to issue the Convertible Bonds. Assuming that the Convertible Bonds are fully